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212 surveys, 
914 comments

44 workshop 
participants
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78%

82%

82%

59%

75%

68%

0 50 100 150 200 250

Winter

Fall

Summer

Spring

Weekday

Weekend



1%

8%

11%

23%

29%

27%

0 50 100 150 200 250

Rare visitor (fewer than one visit/year)

Occasional visitor (1 – 2 visits/year)

Frequent visitor (3+ visits/year)

Routine visitor (1+ visits/month)

Weekly visitor (1+ visits/week)

Daily visitor (most days)



1%

17%

21%

61%

0 50 100 150 200 250

Other (please indicate)

Two or more days with overnight(s)

A full day

A half day or less



1%

1%

1%

3%

4%

17%

73%

0 50 100 150 200 250

Other (please indicate)

Multiple modes of transportation (e.g., BC Transit bus and walk)

Boat (including motorized or non-motorized)

Bike

Horse

Foot (walk/run/trail run)

Private vehicle

No modes added



4%

6%

10%

3%

6%

9%

19%

43%

0 50 100 150 200 250

Other (please indicate)

1.5 to 2 hours

1 to 1.5 hours

45 to 60 minutes

30 to 45 minutes

20 to 30 minutes

10 to 20 minutes

Less than 10 minutes



19%

21%

23%

26%

31%

50%

51%

57%

0 50 100 150 200 250

Spring Bay Picnic Area

Roadside parking in designated pullouts

Maple Bay Boat Launch

Jade Bay Boat Launch

Watt Creek parking lot

Teapot Hill trailhead parking lot

Entrance Bay Day Use parking lot

Maple Bay Day Use parking lot



1%

1%

3%

4%

6%

8%

8%

8%

10%

13%

13%

16%

18%

20%

21%

25%

37%

45%

47%

56%

67%

68%

73%

0 50 100 150 200 250

Windsurfing

Rock climbing

Rent cabins at Maple Bay

Camping at a group site

Waterskiing

Road biking

E-Biking

Horseback riding

Attending events (e.g., races)

Mountain biking

Fishing

Motorized boating (including jet skis)

Use playground

Running/trail running

Sightseeing

Camping at a vehicle-accessible campground

Nature/wildlife viewing

Dog walking

Recreating at a day use area (e.g., picnicking)

Paddling (e.g., canoe, kayak, paddleboard)

Swimming

Day hiking

Walking



•

•

•

•

•

•
•
•
•
•
•
•



16%

21%

27%

57%

67%

0 50 100 150 200 250

Other beaches in park without day use facilities (e.g., Frosst Creek Beach) (please
indicate)

West side of Cultus Lake

Spring Bay Picnic Area

Entrance Bay Day Use/Picnic Area

Maple Bay Day Use/Picnic Area
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5%

5%

6%

8%

21%

22%

38%

0 50 100 150 200 250

Honeymoon Bay Group Campground

West Side Group Site

Maple Bay Cabins

Clear Creek Campground

Entrance Bay Campground

Delta Grove Campground

Maple Bay Campground



7%

12%

12%

25%

27%

34%

38%

44%

45%

46%

74%

0 50 100 150 200 250

Other trails (please indicate)

Wild Hazel Loop Trail (not an official trail, accessed off Edmeston Road)

International Ridge Trail

Giant Douglas Fir Trail

Parmenter Road

Horse Trail (Watt Creek to Edmeston Road, Horse Trail Loop)

Maple Bay Area Trails (e.g., Interpretive Trail)

Watt Creek Trail

Seven Sisters Trail

Lakeside Trail

Teapot Hill Trail and Road 918

Other trails indicated were Vedder Ridge trails (6), Lindell Beach trail (2), and Trans Canada trail (1). 



Responses are shown only for those with important values 
or not, and exclude those who are not sure. 

25%

52%

46%

43%

56%

76%

84%

57%

29%

39%

48%

36%

21%

14%

16%

15%

8%

8%

5%

1%

0%

0 50 100 150 200 250

Incorporate opportunities for education

Encourage alternative transportation options (e.g., biking, shuttles)

Avoiding impacts to cultural values and traditional uses

Inclusive facilities – designed for diverse visitors, all ages, stages, and abilities

Supporting recreation opportunities

Avoiding impacts to environmental resources

Retain locations for peaceful enjoyment and views

Very Important Somewhat Important Not at all Important

99%

97%

92%

91%

85%

82%

82%
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9%

12%

11%

16%

8%

19%

17%

18%

38%

36%

40%

39%

49%

47%

54%

58%

8%

18%

16%

4%

11%

8%

10%

6%

1%

4%

16%

0%

5%

3%

2%

0%

0 50 100 150 200 250

Dog walking

Access for paddling (e.g., canoe, kayak, paddleboard)

Parking locations

Campgrounds

Washrooms

Day use areas

Swimming areas

Hiking/running trails

Very Satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied Very Dissatisfied

76%

6%

71%

66%

57%

55%

51%

49%

48%

12%

11%

16%

4%

32%

22%

9%



0%

2%

3%

9%

5%

8%

7%

8%

6%

9%

18%

14%

20%

19%

26%

27%

22%

5%

3%

1%

3%

2%

32%

9%

13%

1%

0%

0%

1%

0%

21%

2%

0 50 100 150 200 250

Road cycling

Equestrian access

Fishing

Cabins at Maple Bay

Mountain bike trails

Group campsites

Parking availability

Boat launch

Very Satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied Very Dissatisfied

35%

33%

27%

25%

24%

22%

11%

7%

11%

53%

2%

4%

1%

3%

6%

35%
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1%

2%

5%

2%

6%

11%

11%

4%

13%

13%

18%

25%

33%

39%

19%

4%

14%

18%

13%

5%

15%

17%

0%

7%

7%

2%

1%

2%

0 50 100 150 200 250

Transit service to park

Paddlesport rentals

Campground reservation system

Bike access to park

Accessibility for all users

Dog walking

Year-round opportunities

Very Satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied Very Dissatisfied

50%

17%

43%

31%

21%

17%

15%

5%

6%

16%

25%

21%

5%

35%
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6%

8%

8%

11%

13%

17%

23%

28%

33%

37%

38%

51%

0 50 100 150 200 250

Increase accessibility and inclusivity - for diverse visitors, all ages, stages, and abilities

Expand distribution of uses throughout park

Improve campground reservation system

Integrate Indigenous interests

Add new park facilities

Increase transportation options within the park (e.g., shuttle service)

Plan facilities with climate change in mind - adaptation and resilience measures

Improve existing park facilities (e.g., washrooms, signage, trails)

Maximize use of existing park facilities (e.g., increase year-round use)

Improve and increase parking

Increase transportation options to the park (e.g., transit, trails, bike routes)

Protect the environmental values
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7%

33%

60%

0 50 100 150 200 250

No

Mostly

Yes
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0%

0%

0%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

2%

2%

3%

3%

3%

5%

5%

8%

22%

37%

0 50 100 150 200 250

Hope

Maple Ridge

Rosedale

Richmond

Delta

North Vancouver

Victoria

Aldergrove

New Westminster

Tri-Cities - Coquitlam, Port Coquitlam, Port Moody

Vancouver

Langley

Surrey

Abbotsford

Yarrow

Columbia Valley / Lindell Beach

Chilliwack

Cultus Lake



11%

9%

42%

35%

3%

0 50 100 150 200 250

70 years or older

65-69 years

50-64 years

30-49 years

19-29 years



0%

0%

1%

3%

82%

0 50 100 150 200 250

Korean

South Asian (e.g., Indian, Pakistani, Sri Lankan, etc.)

Chinese

First Nations/Indigenous

White/Caucasian
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